NATTONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Fumber 20868
THIRD DIVISIOR Docket RNumber SG-20926

Louis Norris, Referee

br ot her hood of Railroad Signalmen
PARTIES TO DISHRUTE:

Southern Pacific Transportation conpany

( = Texas & Louisiana Li nes

STATEMENT OF CLAIM d ai mof the General Committee of t he Brotherhood
of Railroad Signalmen on the Southern Pacific
Transportati on Company (Texas and Loui si ana Lines):

G aimof BRS and f-r Houston Division Signalman C arence
Cunningham, Jr,, for reinstatement to service with pay for time | ost
and with seniority uninpaired.

QPINION OF BOARD: At the tine this dispute arose C ai mant was em=

ployed by Carrier as a Signalman with seven years
of service. Pursuant to notice of April 5,1974, dai nant was charged
with dishonesty, in violation of Rule 801 ofthe controlling Rules and
Regul ations, in connection with an incident which occurred on November
21, 1973. Formdinvestigation was held on April 10, 1974 and O ai mant
was discharged on the same day. Rul e 801 reads as fol | ows:

"Employes Will not be retained in the service

who are careless (f the safety (f themselves:

or others, indifferent to duty, insubordinate,
dishonest, immoral, quarrelscme Or otherwise
vieious, Orwho conduct themselves i N a manner
whi ch woul d subj ect the railroadto criticism,,..”

The underlying fact6 are that on November 21, 1973, Claimant
was arrested by the police on charge6 of property theft from Howard
Discount Center. He appeared in Court with his attorney and was re-
| eased onbond. The "property" involved was a fur hat valued at $.u7,
Thereafter hi 6 case came before the Court OnFebruary 26, 1974, at which
time hi 6 attorney entered a plea of guilty and O ai mant was fined $ik4,70
plus court coets, On March 18, 1974, Carrier official was notified vy
the Police Departnent of the guilty plea and fine. On April 5,197k,
ei ghteen days | ater, charge6 were placed by Carrier against C ai mant,
a6 stated above.

The pertinent |anguage of Rule 700(a) of the controlling Agree-
ment, which relate6 to 'Discipline and Investigation" (and upon which
resolution of this dispute depends), state6 that "Charges will be made
inwiting within twenty (20) day6 of know edge of an offense.”
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It is not disputed that Carrier had know edge of the arrest
on the day it occurred ~ Rovember 21, 1973. It is Petitioner'e con-
tention t hat such know edge constituted "knowledge of an of fense" under
Rule 700(a) and t hat this started the running O the prescribed 20 day
period. Accordingly, Carrier having "failed to pl ace charges” until
April 5, 1974, it violated the Agreement. C ai mant shoul d therefore be
reinstated with ri ght 6 unimpaired and paynment for tinme lost.

Conversely, Carrier contend6 that the arrest was au accusation,
not an offense; that the accusation ripened into "an of fense" when the
guilty plea was entered; that it then brought charges within the stated
20 day period; that the evidence adduced was concl usive on the charge
of dishomesty; and that, accordingly, the discipline of dismissal was
war rant ed under the Agreenent and implementing Rul es.

V¢ have careful |y reviewed the entire record and the various
precedent6 cited by Carrier and Petitioner, and particularly the evi dence
adduced at the investigation and the record of the court proceedings,
on the basis of which we reach the following conclusions and findings,

We acknow edge our obligation to interpret the Agreement a6
written and that the burden of proof in discipline cases rests OnCarr-
ier. e recognize, further, that no property or personnel of Carrier
was involved In the arrest of Claimant or in the court proceeding6 re-
sulting therefrom The crimnal charge against O aimnt was for theft
froma third party; the witnesses agal nst Cainant were police officer6
and enployee6 of the third party. In these circumstances, Carrier's
know edge of the Incident on Novenber 21, 1973 constituted know edge
that "an accusation"” had been filed against Claimant, on whi ch he was
entitled to the presumption of innocence until proven guilty. Carrier
afforded him that right by withholding it6 charges until it acquired
know edge of the guilty plea. Only then did Carrier have factual
"know edge of an offense” under Rul e 700(a), upon which its own charge6
and investigation relied of necessity.

"only then could it be ascertained, with any degree of certainty,
whet her or not disciplinary action was indicated." See Public Law Board
No, 716, Award Ko. 3 (Gilden, Chairman).

"The i nvestigati on depended entirely onthe court proceedings,
in whi ch Claimant pl eaded guilty." And "the convening of an investigae
tion prior to final ternination of a prosecution could be deened premae
ture". Miutther, "that by awaiting the outcone of a court proceeding,
laches does NOt begin t 0 accrue against Carrier until t he court case has
been adjudicated". See P.L.B. No. 1, Award No. 8 (Sempliner, Neutral)
and P.L.B. Fo. 1316, Award No. 5 (Edwards, Neutral ).
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Petitioner cite6 several prior Awards whi ch, it asserts, sup-
port its position here. However, analysis Oft here cases indicate t hat
thc()aggL are not germane t0 this dispute. For example, Awardsi2437 and
17 relate to facts entirely dissimilar fro6l the fact6 here. Addition-
ally, 1237 dealt with an investigation hel d after dismissal. Award16632
dealt with au investigation held more tham tweniy day6 after Carrier "had
factual knowledge" of the offense, In Award 6001 (2nd Division) t he
question of "knowledge" was not i nvol ved, the major issue being Claimant's
refusal t 0 testify at the investigation. Finally, in Award 20711 (I st
Division), the C ai mant was not charged with nisconduct until 49 days

after the guilty plea, although the Rule specified & gseven day period.

Factual |y, there was substantial probative evidence in the
record t o supportt he "dishoneaty” char ge against Cl ai nant, which was
buttressed conclusively by the criminal court proceedi ng6 and Claimant's
plea of guilty. V& are not persuaded Dy Claimant's asserted "ignorance"
of these proceedings, nor by the fact that the plea was entered in his
absence by hi s attorney, These were natter6 solely within Claimant's
area Of responsibility, for which he must assume the burden. Obviously,
Carrier was i n no wayl|nvol ved in these matiers. Furthermore, t he record
ig quite clear that Carrier acted in timely fashion, pursuant to the
Agreement, once it acquired factual know edge of the plea of guilty,
whi ch, as we have denonstrated above, constituted "knowledge of an
of fense" under the Rules.

I n consequence, therefore, we £indthat the charge6 agai nst
Claimant Were properly brought and the investigation fairly conducted in
conformance with the Agreement. Further,that the criminal court pro-
ceedi ngs and Claimant's pl ea of guilty were conpetent evidence to estab=
1ish the charge of dishonesty under the Rules.

The principle has been well established that we will not dis-
turb Carrier's deci sion on guilt or the discipline imposed Where it 1s
supported by substantial probative evidence and Carrier has not acted
arbitrarily, vareasonably or contrary to due process, See Awards 3149
(Carter), 9422 (Bernstein), 10429 (Rock), 13674 (Weston), 15566 (Lymch),
19216 (Edgett) and 20189 (Sickles), anong many ot hers.

Petitioner urge6 that the discipline of dismissal is excessive,
but Rul e 801, quoted above, clearly provide6 that "Employes will
not be retained in service who are . . . dishonest . . ." Additionally,
we have held repeatedly that a rule violation associated with di shonesty
isadisciplinary act and, i n prcper circumstances, nerits dismissal,
Furthermore,t hat "the ccmparatively small amcunt of the article6 In-
vol ved is not a mitigating circunstance". See Awards 13130 (Kornblum},
13674 (Weston), 16168 (Perel son), 16888 (Goodman), 19486 (Brent)and
20003 (Blackwell), among ot hers.
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Finally, we find no basis in the record to support the issue
of raci al discrimination raised by Petitioner. The use of the word
"colored” was for purposes Of identification only, and the record 1is
completely absent of any fact6 attributing blas to Carrier in it6 in=
vestigation or in its conduct of this dispute. That issuel6 entirely
irrelevant here.

Accordingly, based on the record evidence and controlling
authority, we will deny the eclaim,

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes i nvol ved i n this di spute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, a6 approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board ha6 jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated,

AWARD

d ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL RAITROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order Of Third Division

ATTEST:
Execut | veSecreatry

Dated at Chicago, ||1inois, this l4th day of November 1975.



